

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/7/2019 2:52 PM
NO. 52861-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

DEREK RAMIREZ NEBREJA, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.17-1-02544-5

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

RACHAEL A. ROGERS, WSBA #37878
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (564) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
I. The trial court’s ruling to allow evidence of Nebreja’s prior sexual misconduct with K.H. was proper and the court’s ruling should be affirmed.....	2
II. The State provided sufficient evidence for a rational trier of fact to conclude that Nebreja touched K.H. for the purpose of sexual gratification.	2
III. The prosecutor did not commit misconduct because he did not misstate the law or reverse the burden of proof; and even if the prosecutor did commit misconduct, such misconduct was not prejudicial.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Procedural History	2
B. Statement of Facts	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The trial court’s ruling to allow evidence of Nebreja’s prior sexual misconduct with K.H. was proper and the court’s ruling should be affirmed.....	6
II. The State provided sufficient evidence for a rational trier of fact to conclude that Nebreja touched K.H. for the purpose of sexual gratification.	13
III. The prosecutor did not commit misconduct because he did not misstate the law or reverse the burden of proof; and even if the prosecutor did commit misconduct, such misconduct was not prejudicial.	17
a. The Prosecutor’s statements during closing arguments were not improper because the prosecutor did not misstate the law.....	20
b. Even if the prosecutor misstated the law during closing arguments, Nebreja did not prove there was a “substantial likelihood” that the misconduct affected the jury’s guilty verdict.	21

CONCLUSION.....	23
-----------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Allen</i> , 70 Wn.2d 690, 424 P.2d 1021 (1967).....	12
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 153 Wn.App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009).....	19, 21
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 89 Wn.App. 726, 950 P.2d 486 (1997).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Bergeron</i> , 105 Wn.2d 1, 711 P.2d 1000 (1985).....	21
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1007 (1998).....	19
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	14
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	19
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003).....	19
<i>State v. Estill</i> , 80 Wn.2d 196, 492 P.2d 1037 (1972).....	19
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn.App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996).....	19
<i>State v. Gallagher</i> , 112 Wn.App. 601, 51 P.3d 100 (2002).....	14
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d, 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012).....	8, 11
<i>State v. Harstad</i> , 153 Wn.App. 10, 218 P.3d 624 (2009).....	15
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 118 Wn.App. 713, 77 P.3d 681 (2003).....	18
<i>State v. Lough</i> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995).....	7, 9
<i>State v. Magers</i> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008).....	18
<i>State v. Moran</i> , 119 Wn.App. 197, 81 P.3d 122 (2003), <i>review denied</i> , 151 Wn.2d 1032 (2004).....	9
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001).....	9
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	18
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 62 Wn.App. 914, 816 P.2d 86 (1991).....	15
<i>State v. Ray</i> , 116 Wn.2d 531, 806 P.2d (1991).....	8
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 171 Wn.2d 118, 249 P.3d 604 (2011).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Sakellis</i> , 164 Wn.2d 170, 269 P.3d 1029 (2011).....	18, 21, 22
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Sexsmith</i> , 138 Wn.App. 497, 157 P.3d 901 (2007).....	9, 12
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	9
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn.App. 410, 824 P.2d 533 (1992).....	14
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	19
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 63 Wn.App. 588, 821 P.2d 1235 (1991).....	21

Statutes

RCW 9A.44.010(2).....	14
RCW 9A.44.086.....	2

RCW 9A.44.086(1)..... 14

Rules

ER 404(b)..... 7, 8, 10

GR 14.1(a)..... 15

Unpublished Opinions

State v. Hernandez-Leon, 174 Wn.App. 174 1030, 2013 WL 1320423
(2013)..... 15, 16
